

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

<b>CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	<b>Case No.: 2:17-cv-02521-JAR-JPO</b>
<b>v.</b>	)	<b>Hon. Julie A. Robinson</b>
<b>GOLDEN VALLEY LENDING, INC., et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	

**BRIEF OF HABEMATOLEL POMO OF UPPER LAKE CONSUMER FINANCIAL  
SERVICES REGULATORY COMMISSION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. NATURE OF THE MATTER .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
IV. QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
V. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Congress Directed the Bureau to Protect Consumers by “Coordinating” with Co-Regulators like the Commission. ....	4
1. The Commission actively regulates all lending entities within its jurisdiction. ....	4
2. The Commission already addressed the issues raised in the Bureau’s TILA claims.....	6
3. The Bureau has itself violated the CFPA Section 1015.....	7
B. The Bureau does not have the Authority to Maintain this Action. ....	8
1. The Tribe is a sovereign co-regulator, not a “Person” subject to the Bureau’s enforcement authority.....	8
2. No precedent supports this action. ....	11
3. The CFPA prohibits the Bureau from enforcing state law or setting usury limits. The Bureau would have this Court read those express limitations out of the CFPA. ....	14
C. The Bureau’s Interpretations Lack Limiting Principles.....	17
1. If tribally-owned entities are “Covered Persons,” so are other government-owned businesses.....	17
2. The Bureau’s theory could extend to clearly lawful interstate lending.....	18
3. Contractual Choice of Law Is Critical to Commerce.....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Boyd Rosene &amp; Associates. v. Kansas Municipal Gas Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir.1999) .....	20
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 15-7522-JFW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130584 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016).....	13
<i>CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (August 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , Case No. CV-14-2090, Doc. 28 (filed May 27, 2014) (D.C. C. Cal. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>CFPB v. Great Plains Lending, LLC</i> , No. 14-55900 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	9
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	13
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d'Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Hous. Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>EEOC v. Randstad</i> , 685 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	13
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>FTC v. Cliffdale Associates, Inc.</i> , 103 F.T.C. 110 (1984).....	5
<i>FTC v. Freecom Communs.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Great Plains Lending, LLC v. CFPB</i> , No. 17-184 (Sept. 5, 2017).....	17

<i>In Re Great Plains Lending, LLC; Mobiloans, LLC; and Plain Green, LLC,</i> 2013-MISC-Great Plains Lending-0001 (Sept. 26, 2013) .....	17
<i>In re K.M.H.,</i> 285 Kan. 53, 169 P.3d 1025 (2007) .....	20
<i>In re Zero Parallel, Inc.,</i> 2017-CFPB-0017 (Sept. 6, 2017) .....	10
<i>Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians of the Bishop Cmty. of Bishop Colony,</i> 538 U.S. 701 (2003) .....	8, 12
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	9
<i>Layne Christensen Co. v. Zurich Canada,</i> 30 Kan.App.2d 128, 38 P.3d 757 (2002) .....	20
<i>Marquette Nat’l Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.,</i> 439 U.S. 299, 314-15 (1978) .....	16
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.,</i> 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	9, 10
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,</i> 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	13
<i>Moses v. Halstead,</i> 581 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan,</i> 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) (en banc) .....	12, 13
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game of Wash.,</i> 433 U.S. 165 (1977) .....	9
<i>Soaring Eagle Casino &amp; Resort v. NLRB,</i> 791 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.,</i> 312 U.S. 600 (1941) .....	8
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co.,</i> 309 U.S. 506 (1940) .....	10

<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U. S. 313 (1978).....	9
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	8, 12
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134, 165 (1980).....	17
<i>Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd.</i> , 465 F.3d 418 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 81.....	18
12 U.S.C. § 85.....	16
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 5481(19) .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5481(26)(A).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5481(27) .....	8, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5495.....	7, 8
12 U.S.C. § 5517(o) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5531.....	5, 12, 14
12 U.S.C. § 5531(a) .....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(A) .....	15
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) .....	8
12 U.S.C. § 5564(c) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681m(e).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1681w.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 6801.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 3002(10) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

12 C.F.R. § 190.3 .....18

Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, Public  
Law 96-221, 94 Stat. 161 .....18

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Title X  
(Pub. L. 111-203, H.R. 4173).....1

FTC Policy Statement on Deception (October 14, 1983) .....5

Gavin Clarkson et al., *Online Sovereignty: The Law and Economics of Tribal  
Electronic Commerce*, 19 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 1, 13 (Fall 2016) .....9, 10, 11, 15, 19

Restatement (First) of Conflicts of Law § 358 (1934).....20

Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 332 (1934).....20

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187 .....20
